OP \$65.00 1242227

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM492812 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co., LLC		06/22/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Old Dutch Foods Inc.		
Street Address:	2375 Terminal Road		
City: Roseville			
State/Country: MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55113		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1242227	BARREL O' FUN	
Registration Number:	2910793	RACHEL'S	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123329081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612.332.5300

Email: cking@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: Scott W. Johnston Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2910

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0910

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00714.0045US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott W. Johnston
SIGNATURE:	/SWJ/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Barrel O' Fun Snack Foods Co., LLC - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Barrel O' Fun Snack Foods Co., LLC - Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Barrel O' Fun Snack Foods Co., LLC - Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

source=Barrel O' Fun Snack Foods Co., LLC - Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, effective as of June 22, 2018 (this "Trademark Assignment"), is entered into by and between Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co., LLC. a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 400 Lakeside Drive, Perham, MN 56573 (the "Assignor"), and Old Dutch Foods Inc., a Minnesota corporation with a principal place of business at 2375 Terminal Road, Roseville, MN 55113 (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in the trademarks set forth in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Purchased Marks");

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor, and the Assignor wishes to transfer to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Purchased Marks;

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 25, 2018, pursuant to which Assignee is acquiring certain assets of Assignor, including the Purchased Marks.

NOW, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereto agree as follows:

The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the Assignor's entire and undivided right, title and interest, whether now existing or hereafter acquired, in and to the Purchased Marks, together with all the associated goodwill of its business symbolized by the Purchased Marks, and all applications and registrations of the Purchased Marks, as well as all rights to injunctive relief, damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of all causes of action, past, present and future, pertaining to the Purchased Marks, including infringement of the Purchased Marks, or other violations, or injury to the said goodwill, and the right to sue, either at law or in equity, and recover the same in Assignee's own name.

The Assignor agrees to do all acts and take such further action, including the execution and acknowledgment of such additional documents as the Assignee may reasonably request, to carry out and fulfill the purposes and intent of this Trademark Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their permitted successors in interest and assigns.

The "Recitals" as set forth above and the attached Schedule A are incorporated herein by reference into the terms of this Trademark Assignment.

ITHE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

11023436 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignce have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	BARREL	O'FUN	SNACK	FOODS	ന	110
100	SE	8 1 A			******	*****

STATE OF Ohio) SS.
COUNTY OF Shark)

> Notary Public: Veronica F. Croston My commission expires: Nov 1, 2019



[Trademark Assignment]

By: Steven C. Agrees	
Title: President & CEO	
STATE OF M: norsoft) SS:	
COUNTY OF	ب الحد
On this 22 day of	
TRACEY L. BENSON TRACEY L. BENSON WY Commission Excites January 31, 2020	Motary Edition
Appropriate the second	My commission expires: 131 200 6

[Trademark Assignment]

Schedule A Purchased Marks

Trademarks

DADDED OF THE						2.9
DAKKELO FUN	Cimeo States	Kegistered	73/307,251	Apr 24, 1981	1242227	Jun 14, 1983
RACHEL'S (Stylized)		Registered	78/299,226	Sep 11, 2003	2910793	Dec 14, 2004
A STATE O (OLYMERI)	Cenada	Allowed	1,865,862	Mar 7, 2014		

11023436 v1

RECORDED: 10/05/2018